
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2009CH0820 
      ) EEOC NO.:   N/A 
JOE DELGADO,    ) HUD NO.:   050818978 
      )  ALS NO.:   09-0229 
Complainant.       )  
 

ORDER 
 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners  David 

Chang, Marylee V. Freeman, and Yonnie Stroger presiding, upon Complainant’s Request for 

Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of Human Rights 

(“Department”) of Charge No. 2009CH0820, Joe Delgado, Complainant, and Village of 

Burnham, Respondent; and the Commission having reviewed de novo the Department’s 

investigation file, including the Investigation Report and the Complainant’s Request and 

supporting documents, and the Department’s response to the Complainant’s Request; and the 

Commission being fully advised of the premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of  
 
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:  
 

LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE  
  

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact and 
reasons:  
 

1. On September 19, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with 
the Department, in which he alleged that the Respondent subjected him to unequal terms, 
conditions, and privileges of services due to his race (White) in violation of § 3-102(B) of the 
Illinois Human Rights Act (“Act”). On April 7, 2009, the Department dismissed the Complainant’s 
charge for lack of substantial evidence. On May 7, 2009, the Complainant filed a timely request 
for review. 
 

2.  The Department’s investigation revealed that the Complainant is the owner of a 
multi-story mixed-use property located in Burnham, Illinois. The Department’s investigation also 
revealed that the Respondent maintains a building code, consisting of regulations that govern 
property located in Burnham. If a property is not in compliance with the building code, the 
Commissioner is required to notify the property owner of the violations. If the violations are not 
remedied, the Respondent’s village attorney has the authority to prosecute the violation to 
obtain compliance.  
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3.  From July 21, 2006 to November 10, 2006, the Complainant received multiple 
citations from the Respondent for failing to keep his premises in compliance with the 
Respondent’s building code. Specifically, citations were issued to the Complainant for: a 
collapsing fence, a yard containing discarded junk and debris, a roof needing replacing, an 
illegal storage shed, and the building’s appearance in a general state of disrepair.  
 

4. On November 10, 2006, the Respondent issued the Complainant a notice 
identifying the areas in which the Complainant needed to bring the property into compliance. On 
January 18, 2007, the Respondent’s village attorney issued a letter to the Complainant, stating 
that the items needed to be repaired before the next court date.  

 
5. On July 9, 2008, the Complainant received notice that the Respondent would 

inspect his property on July 12, 2008. During the July 12, 2008 inspection, the Respondent 
found the Complainant’s property to be unsafe for many reasons, including no water services, 
loose wiring, wiring without insulation, and missing electrical covers. Based upon its inspection, 
the Respondent found the Complainant’s property to be uninhabitable.  

 
6. In his Request, the Complainant argues that the Respondent discriminated 

against him in issuing him the numerous citations and condemning his property. He further 
alleges that the person who issued the first citations, Thomas Gunther (“Gunther”), on behalf of 
the Respondent was neither trained nor certified as a police officer. The Complainant also 
contends that Gunther later telephoned the Complainant to inform him that only the citations 
issued to White people were enforced.  

 
7.  The Commission’s review of the investigation file leads it to conclude that the 

Department properly dismissed the Complainant’s charge because the Complainant did not 
provide any evidence that the Respondent subjected him to unequal terms, conditions, and 
privileges of services due to his race. If no substantial evidence of discrimination exists after the 
Department’s investigation of a charge, the charge must be dismissed. See 775 ILCS 5/7A-
102(D)(2008). 
 

8.  The evidence in the investigation file supports the Department’s dismissal. There 
is no evidence in the investigation file or in the documents submitted by the Complainant to 
indicate that the citations were issued on the basis of anything other than the condition of the 
Complainant’s property. There is no evidence of a similarly situated non-White individual who 
the Respondent did not prosecute. Further, there is no evidence that the Respondent 
prosecuted the Complainant.  

 
9. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 

presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of his charge was not in 
accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive. 

 
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  
 

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by filing a 

petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois Department of 
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Human Rights, and the Respondent, Village of Burnham, as appellees, with the Clerk of the 

Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of service of this order. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Commissioner David Chang 
 
 
 
Commissioner Marylee V. Freeman 
 
 
 
Commissioner Yonnie Stroger 

STATE OF ILLINOIS               ) 
                                                            ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  ) 

 
Entered this 12th day of August 2009.  
 


